

## A PROCLAMATION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PLACERVILLE RECOGNIZING THE ROTARY CLUB OF PLACERVILLE FOR THEIR 80 YEARS OF DEDICATED SERVICE TO THE CITY OF PLACERVILLE

WHEREAS:	The Rotary Club of Placerville was chartered on May 8th, 1944; and
WHEREAS:	In 1944 The Rotary Club of Placerville was sponsored by the Rotary Club of Sacramento; and
WHEREAS:	This chartering lead to 80 years of service to Placerville and the surrounding community; and
WHEREAS:	The Rotary Club of Placerville is involved in multiple projects around the city including the creation of Rotary Park, projects at Benham Park and the El Dorado County Fairgrounds, development at Bennett Park, fundraising and creation of Joes' Skate Park at the fairgrounds, the Welcome to Placerville signs, the caboose restoration, Lumsden Park development, Main Street bench placement and restoration, and continued development of Rotary Park; and
WHEREAS:	The Rotary Club of Placerville is part of Rotary International District 5190 and has supported relief efforts in Louisiana after Hurricane Katrina, nursing and childcare in Africa, and fishing programs in Mexico. The club has sponsored numerous inbound and outbound exchange students through the Rotary Youth Exchange; and
WHEREAS:	The Rotary Club of Placerville has spread the motto of Service Above Self by sponsoring clubs in Folsom, Jackson, Georgetown Divide, Pollock Pines-Camino, and Cameron Park; and

**NOW, THEREFORE,** I, Jackie Neau, Mayor of the City of Placerville, do hereby recognize The Rotary Club of Placerville for their 80 years of dedicated service to the City of Placerville.

PROCLAIMED this 23rd day of April, 2024.

Mayor Jackie Neau